	1/19/5 02-02	-2005
1	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) RE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 10293 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ >	
		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Pei Y. Lee Tzu S. Shzu Robert L. Arnold	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Hand Tool Design Corporation
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 16 West Main Street
	C Other	
	12/16/2003	City: Christiana State: DE Zip: 19702
7:	Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	01/19/2005
·	If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s)	ication, the execution date of the application is:01/19/2005 B. Patent No.(s)
	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes VNo
	 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name:Kyle M. Globerman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
	Nelson Mullins Riley &	Enclosed
01/27/2005	Scarborough, LLP HLE333 00000037 501196 11038651	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
02 FC:8021		8. Deposit account number:
	Street Address: 999 Peachtree Street, NE Suite 1400	50-1196
	City: AtlantaState: GA _Zip: 30309	
	DO NOT USE	
	9. Signature. <u>Kyle M. Globerman</u>	January 19, 2005
	Name of Person Signing	Sonature Date Date er sheet, attachments, and documents: 10
I	Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:
		Trademarks, Box Assignments ı, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Pei Y. Lee, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 3000 W. Kingsley Road, Garland, Texas 75041, Tzu S. Shzu, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 3000 W. Kingsley Road, Garland, Texas 75041, and Robert L. Arnold, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 145 Jonathan Court, Wrightsville, Pennsylvania, 17368, have invented certain new and useful improvements in REVERSIBLE RATCHETING TOOL WITH IMPROVED CONTROL MEMBER, for which a patent application executed on even date is about to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address of 16 West Main Street, Christiana, Delaware 19702, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the

International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION all facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this $\underline{\qquad}$ day of $\underline{\qquad}$	I have hereunto set my hand and seal
	Pei Y. Lee
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS))) LYNITA A BODINE My Commission Expires September 23, 2007
Personally appeared be	fore me, Pei Y. Lee, to me known and

known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this 16^{4k} day of Acconflute, 2003.

a-Bodine

My Commission Expires: 9-23-07

3

IN TE	estimony		have hereunto set my hand and sea $\underline{\partial}_{a} \underline{c}$, 2003.
			Tzu S. Shzu
STATE OF COUNTY OF	TEXAS),))	LYNITA A BODINE My Commission Expires September 23, 2007

Personally appeared before me, Tzu S. Shzu, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this \underline{lc} day of $\underline{lccmlec}$, 2003.

Public

My Commission Expires:

4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Pei Y. Lee, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 3000 W. Kingsley Road, Garland, Texas 75041, Tzu S. Shzu, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 3000 W. Kingsley Road, Garland, Texas 75041, and Robert L. Arnold, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 145 Jonathan Court, Wrightsville, Pennsylvania, 17368, have invented certain new and useful improvements in REVERSIBLE RATCHETING TOOL WITH IMPROVED CONTROL MEMBER, for which a patent application executed on even date is about to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address of 16 West Main Street, Christiana, Delaware 19702, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 17745/09022

International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION all facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to said HAND TOOL DESIGN CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 17745/09022

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2003.

)

)

Pei Y. Lee

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Personally appeared before me, Pei Y. Lee, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this ______ day of ______, 2003.

Notary Public for

My Commission Expires:

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2003.

Tzu S. Shzu

STATE OF COUNTY OF

Personally appeared before me, Tzu S. Shzu, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this ______ day of ______, 2003.

)
)

Notary Public for

My Commission Expires:

4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $12^{\frac{12}{2}}$ day of $\frac{12^{\frac{12}{2}}}{2003}$.

Robert J. Quald

Robert L. Arnold

STATE OF PA COUNTY OF York

Personally appeared before me, Robert L. Arnold, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this $12^{\frac{12}{12}}$ day of <u>December</u>, 2003.

My Commission Expires: COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL JOLENE M. CODER, NOTARY PUBLIC SPRINGETTSBURY TWP., YOP:K COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT 30, 2007

5

PATENT REEL: 016201 FRAME: 0996

RECORDED: 01/19/2005